
2647 Written Answers 27 FEBRUARY 1058 Written Answers 2648

metals to India under the Colombo
Plan; and

(b) if so, items of non-ferrous metals which are proposed to be imported and the mode of such imports?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) It has been agreed with the Canadian Government that imports of aluminium, copper and nickel will be financed through this aid.
Broadly the arrangement would be that consumers in India will place orders on firms in India who have normally been acting as agents of Canadian manufacturers and sup pliers of these metals. Thereafter the Government of India will ap proach the Canadian Government for necessary allocations to cover the orders.
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Displaced Persons Claims
*554. Shrimati Sucheta Krfpaiani:

Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that clai mants for compensation could not avail of the 'age priority' concession in the absence of any documentary proof of their age; and

(b) if so, the number of applica tions which have been rejected for want of documentary proof of age?

The Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna.): (a) Yes, the ‘old age prio rity’ was not available for persons who had not shown their age in the prescribed affidavit at the time of filing the compensation applications and who had no documentary proof of age.

(b) The information is not avail able as no separate record of such rejections is maintained by the Regional Settlement Commissioners.

Trade with West Germany
*555. Shri Kalika Singh: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state what Indian commo dities are particularly in demand in West Germany and what steps have been taken to increase the exports thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satlsh Chandra):
A number of Indian products such as tea, mica, shellac, guns and resins, iron manganese ores, hides and skins, leather, jute manufactures, coir yams, etc. are in demand in West Germany.
In consonance with the general policy of encouraging exports, a number of steps are being taken to improve sales of Indian commodities in the German market. These include securing liber*
alization of import regulations and quotas from the West German Govern ment, encouragement to Indian busi nessmen to study the special require ments of the German market as well as to establish contacts with German unporters, and participation in fairs and exhibitions.

Export ̂ of Iron Ore
*557. Shri T. Subramanyam: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indus try be pleased to state:

(a) whether the port of Karwar in Mysore State has been used for ex porting iron ore from Mysore State;

(b) what is the quantity of iron ore exported from this port in December,
1957 and in January, 1958; and

(c) what steps will be taken to improve the export of ore from Kar war port in larger quantities’

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanungo): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The first shipment of 10,993 tons of iron ore was made in February, 1958 through the port of Karwar.

(c) The possibilities of improving exports from this port are presently being examined by the State Trading Corporation of India (Private) Ltd.

Industrial Estate in Assam

*558. Shri Bhagwati: Will the Min ister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Industrial Estate has started functioning in the State of Assam; and

(b) if so, the industries ttV.en up or proposed to be taken up?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Industrial Estates in Andhra Pradesh

•559. Shri B. S. Murthy: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made so far in establishing Industrial Estates in the Andhra Pradesh; and

(b) the amount paid to the State by the Centre both as grants and loans?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) The State Gov ernment has started the construction of building work at Sanatnagar Estate.
The lands for the Industrial Estates at Visakhapatnam and Vijayawada have been acquired and further work is in progress. The question of acquiring the land for Samalkot Estate is under active consideration of the State Gov ernment.

(b) So far the State Government has been sanctioned a loan of Rs. 23 lakhs and a grant of Rs. 47,000 dur ing the two years 1956-57 and 1957-
58.

Indian Trade Delegation to West
Germany

*560. Shri Rameshwar Tantia: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indus try be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 567 on the 27th November, 1957 and state what decisions have been taken on the repoit of the Indian Trade delegation which visited West Germany during September, 1957?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (iShrl Satish Chandra):
A number of recommendations relat ing to improvement of quality of Indian goods, establishment of heal thier buMin-ss practices and study of the requirements of German consu mers are of a long term nature and have to be implemented, for the most part, by the trade. On other recom mendations which relate to increased participation in German exhibitions, setting up of suitable trade and publi city centres in West Germany, Im provement of arbitration facilities etc., the Government have already initiat ed action.

